
BCP Council Civic Centre, Bourne Avenue, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

 
 

 

Notice of Cabinet 
 

Date: Wednesday, 14 January 2026 at 10.15 am 

Venue: HMS Phoebe, BCP Civic Centre, Bournemouth BH2 6DY 

 

Membership: 

Chairman: 

Cllr M Earl 

Vice Chairman: 

Cllr M Cox 

Cllr D Brown 
Cllr R Burton 
Cllr A Hadley 
 

Cllr J Hanna 
Cllr R Herrett 
Cllr A Martin 
 

Cllr S Moore 
Cllr K Wilson 
 

 

All Members of the Cabinet are summoned to attend this meeting to consider the items of 

business set out on the agenda below. 
 
The press and public are welcome to view the live stream of this meeting at the following 

link: 
 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?MId=6070 
 
If you would like any further information on the items to be considered at the meeting please 

contact: Sarah Culwick (01202 817615) on 01202 096660 or 
email democratic.services@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries should be directed to the Press Office: Tel: 01202 118686 or 
email press.office@bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  
This notice and all the papers mentioned within it are available at democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk 

  

A
v
a
ila

b
le

 o
n
lin

e
 a

n
d
 

o
n
 t
h
e
 M

o
d
.g

o
v
 a

p
p
 

 

 

 

 

 
AIDAN DUNN 

 

CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

 
 6 January 2026 

 



 

 
 



 

 

AGENDA 
Items to be considered while the meeting is open to the public 

1.   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies for absence from Councillors. 

 

 

2.   Declarations of Interests  

 Councillors are requested to declare any interests on items included in this 
agenda. Please refer to the workflow on the preceding page for guidance. 

Declarations received will be reported at the meeting. 
 

 

3.   Confirmation of Minutes 5 - 18 

 To confirm and sign as a correct record the minutes of the Meeting held on 

17 December 2025. 
 

 

4.   Public Issues  

 To receive any public questions, statements or petitions submitted in 
accordance with the Constitution. Further information on the requirements 

for submitting these is available to view at the following link:- 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=15

1&Info=1&bcr=1 

The deadline for the submission of public questions is mid-day on Thursday 
8 January 2026 [mid-day 3 clear working days before the meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a statement is mid-day on Tuesday 13 
January 2026 [mid-day the working day before the meeting]. 

The deadline for the submission of a petition is Tuesday 30 December 2026 
[10 working days before the meeting]. 
 

 

5.   Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  

 To consider recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny committees 
on items not otherwise included on the Cabinet Agenda. 
 

 

 ITEMS OF BUSINESS 

 
 

6.   Council Tax - Tax base 2026/27 19 - 24 

 This report calculates and presents the proposed council tax base for 
council tax setting purposes in line with current legislation and guidance. 

 

 

7.   Housing and Property Compliance Update (Housing Revenue 
Account) 

25 - 38 

 This report provides performance information setting out how the council 

meets its responsibilities in ensuring that all council housing within the 
Housing Revenue Account is managed in a way that meets compliance 
with current health and safety legislation, best practice and regulatory 

standards to ensure the health and safety of residents. It also sets out 

 

https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1
https://democracy.bcpcouncil.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeID=151&Info=1&bcr=1


 
 

 

issues concerning compliance and demonstrates how these are being 

managed.  

This report includes an update on Damp and Mould, Decent Homes, 

Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS), Stock Condition and 
an internal Compliance Audit as part of a commitment to keep Cabinet 
informed on a quarterly basis on BCP Homes matters. 

 

8.   Two Riversmeet Studios 39 - 88 

 The report details the feasibility and financial considerations for capital 
borrowing to fund a two-storey extension to Two Riversmeet Leisure Centre 

(2RM) to address the identified need for dedicated studio space in 
Christchurch. The investment aims to enhance the centres health and 

fitness offer, increase membership and income whilst supporting 
community wellbeing and aligning with the Councils corporate strategy. 
 

 

9.   Urgent Decisions taken by the Chief Executive in accordance with the 

Constitution 
 

 The Chief Executive to report on any decisions taken under urgency 
provisions in accordance with the Constitution. 

 

 

10.   Cabinet Forward Plan 89 - 102 

 To consider the latest version of the Cabinet Forward Plan for approval. 
 

 

 
No other items of business can be considered unless the Chairman decides the matter is urgent for reasons that 
must be specified and recorded in the Minutes.  

 



 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 
 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 17 December 2025 at 10.15 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Earl – Chairman 

 

Present: Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr J Hanna, 
Cllr R Herrett, Cllr A Martin and Cllr S Moore 

  

Present 
virtually: 

Cllr M Cox (Vice-Chairman) 

 

Also in 
attendance: 

Cllr P Canavan (Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee), Cllr B Nanovo, Cllr J Richardson and Cllr C 

Rigby (Chair of the Environment and Place Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee) 

  

Also in 

attendance 
virtually: 

Cllr S Carr-Brown (Chair of the Children’s Services Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee) 

 

91. Declarations of Interests  
 

Councillor Andy Hadley declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 
101 (Designation of High Street Rental Auction area for Bournemouth town 
centre) as a Director of the Poole BID on behalf of the council and 

remained present for the discussion and voting thereon. 
 

92. Confirmation of Minutes  
 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 26 November 2025 were confirmed and 

signed as a correct record. 
 

Note: With regards to the 29 October 2025 Cabinet minutes and the 

recommendations at Minute No. 64 (Upton Park Farm – Surrender of 
Lease) as advised at Council the minutes require amendment to include the 

additional recommendations at (c), (d) and (e) to read: - 

(c) Approve the funding for the purchase of the land south of the A35 
which equates to approximately 18.4% of the market value from 

Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) habitats site mitigation. 

(d) Approve the funding for the purchase of the land north of the A35 

and building deemed surplus to requirements, which equates to 
approximately 81.6% of the market value, from capital receipts with 
these to be replenished by the receipts from the disposal of those 

acquired buildings deemed surplus to requirements. 

(e) Approve the disposal of those acquired buildings deemed surplus to 

requirements. 

These recommendations were contained within the supplementary papers 
submitted to the 29 October 2025 Cabinet meeting in relation to this item 

and were agreed by Cabinet and subsequently Council. 

5

Agenda Item 3



– 2 – 

CABINET 
17 December 2025 

 
93. Public Issues  

 

Cabinet was advised that there had been no petitions or statements 
submitted by members of the public on this occasion, but that three 

questions had been received in relation to Agenda Item 11 (Improving 
biodiversity in Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole) by a member of the 

public. 

Public Questions 

Public Question from Tony Hyde read by Democratic services 

Can the cabinet explain the basis on which it has assessed and selected 
the three council-owned sites -Erlin Farm, Millhams Mead. and Solent 

Meads - given that Solent Meads currently generates guaranteed rental 
income from tenants, while Erlin Farm and Millham Meads generate no 
income? 

Furthermore can the cabinet clarify how it
[...]
en we were informed in November that there would 

be no more golf at Solent Meads we were outraged on behalf of the people 
who use the facility. 

I started a petition which now has over 8,000 signatures. Solent Meads is 
not just a golf course it is a social club and is good for the wellbeing of the 
community. I cannot emphasise strongly enough how important the golf is 

at Solent Meads and I am pleased that due to the strong opposition from 
residents and the representation of our local councillors that golf is now 

7



– 4 – 

CABINET 
17 December 2025 

 
back on the table and I ask cabinet members to support the re-tendering of 

the site so that golf may continue. 
 

94. Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 

Cabinet was advised that there were no additional recommendations from 

the Overview and Scrutiny Committees on items not otherwise indicated on 
the Cabinet agenda on this occasion. 
 

95. Medium Term Financial Plan (MTFP) Update  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report, a copy of which had 
been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet was advised that the report: - 

 Aimed to ensure the council presents a robust legally balanced 

2026/27 budget; 

 Highlighted the significant amount of uncertainty at this time caused 
by fluctuations in the predicted outcome of the governments Fair 

Funding Formula review; 

 Provided an update on the implications of the November local 

government finance policy statement, alongside the Chancellor’s 26 
November National Budget; 

 Presented an update on the latest assumed MTFP position of the 
council; 

 Included updates in respect of the existential threat to the council’s 

financial sustainability caused by the accumulated and growing 
deficit on the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) as pertaining to the 

high needs block expenditure on Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND)
[...]
 to generate positive headlines, 
with examples including the successful openings of The Ivy and The 
Botanist, the collaborative Citizens’ Panel, and the ongoing 

transformation of Bobby’s, among other initiatives. Introducing 
HSRAs will build on this momentum and further revitalise the area. 

Councillor Andy Hadley declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as a 
Director of the Poole BID on behalf of the council and remained present for 
the discussion and voting thereon. 

17



– 14 – 

CABINET 
17 December 2025 

 
 

102. Urgent Decisions taken by the Chief Executive in accordance with the 
Constitution  
 

Cabinet was advised that no urgent decisions had been taken in 
accordance with the Constitution since the last meeting of the Cabinet. 

 
103. Cabinet Forward Plan  

 

The Leader advised that the latest Cabinet Forward Plan had been 
published on the Council’s website. 

 
 
 

 
The meeting ended at 12.43 pm  

 CHAIRMAN 

18



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Council Tax - Tax base 2026/27 

Meeting date   14 January 2026 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report calculates and presents the proposed council tax base 
for council tax setting purposes in line with current legislation and 
guidance. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet:  

 (a) Approves the report for the calculation of the council’s tax 
base for the year 2026/27 and recommends the tax base to Full 
Council. 

(b) Pursuant to the report, and in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 
1992, as amended, the amount calculated as the council tax 
base for Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council for 
2026/27 is 152,481.7 

Reason for 
recommendations 

The Council is required by the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax 
Base) Regulations 1992, as amended, to calculate the council tax 
base for the financial year 2026/27. 

Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Mike Cox, Portfolio Holder for Finance 

Corporate D
[...]
,749.0

Total number of dwellings being charged a premium 0.0 492.0 645.0 1,022.0 982.0 828.0 507.0 445.0 150.0 5,071.0

Reduction in taxbase as a result of the Family Annexe discount 0.0 46.8 3.5 1.5 1.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 0.0 52.8

Number of dwellings where there is a liability to pay 100% Council Tax 9.0 8,631.0 17,763.0 34,655.0 23,303.0 15,179.0 6,643.0 4,118.0 925.0 111,226.0

Number of dwellings with reduction under the Local Council Tax Reduction 

Scheme
4.7 5,356.3 4,749.5 4,052.1 1,205.9 352.8 88.5 28.8 0.0 15,838.6

Total equivalent number of dwellings after discounts, premiums, 

exemptions and disabled relief 13.1 16,223.1 26,161.2 45,559.0 31,596.1 20,557.5 9,128.3 5,861.5 1,343.8 156,443.6

Estimated number of additions 0.1 64.9 104.6 182.3 126.4 82.2 36.5 23.4 5.4 625.8

Net Total 13.2 16,288.0 26,265.8 45,741.3 31,722.5 20,639.7 9,164.8 5,884.9 1,349.2 157,069.4

Ratio to Band D 5/9 6/9 7/9 8/9 9/9 11/9 13/9 15/9 18/9

Number of Band D equivalents (line 18 + 19) x line 20 7.3 10,858.7 20,429.0 40,658.9 31,722.5 25,226.2 13,238.0 9,808.2 2,698.3 154,647.1

MOD Properties 154.3

Less Loses 1.5% -2,319.7

Tax Base 2026/27 152,481.7

22



Appendix B – Parish, town and neighbourhood council tax bases 2026/27 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Parish / Town Tax Base 

Christchurch 12,989.4

Highcliffe & Walkford 6,865.0

Burton 1,629.4

Hurn 269.7

Poole 58,261.0

Bournemouth 67,246.3

Throop & Holdenhurst 306.3

Broadstone 4,914.6

Total 152,481.7

23



This page is intentionally left blank

24



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Housing and Property Compliance Update (Housing Revenue 

Account) 

Meeting date  14 January 2026 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  This report provides performance information setting out how the 

council meets its responsibilities in ensuring that all council housing 

within the Housing Revenue Account is managed in a way that 

meets compliance with current health and safety legislation, best 

practice and regulatory standards to ensure the health and safety of 

residents. It also sets out issues concerning compliance and 

demonstrates how these are being managed.  

This report includes an update on Damp and Mould, Decent 

Homes, Housing Health and Safety Rating System (HHSRS), Stock 

Condition and an internal Compliance Audit as part of a 

commitment to keep Cabinet informed on a quarterly basis on BCP 

Homes matters. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that:  

 (a). Cabinet notes the compliance information provided which 

details how the council is performing against statutory 

building compliance and property related matters on its 

council housing. 

Reason for 

recommendations 

The council, as a landlord, has many legal obligations it must 

satisfy to ensure the health, safety and welfare of its tenants and 

leaseholders. It must also adhere to the regulatory standards as set 

out by the Regulator of Social Housing, particularly the Safety and 

Quality Standard.  

Councillors should also have oversight and assurance of 

compliance against the legal and regulatory requirements that are 

placed upon it through this annual report to Cabinet. 

  

25

Agenda Item 7



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Kieron Wilson – Housing and Regulatory Services 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton – Chief Operations Officer  

Report Authors Simon Percival – Head of Facilities Management  

Matti Raudsepp – Director of Customer and Property 

Wards  Council-wide  

Classification  For Recommendation 

Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. This report demonstrates how compliance within the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA) housing stock across Bournemouth and Poole is managed. There is no HRA 
housing stock in the Christchurch neighbourhood of BCP Council because it was 
transferred to a housing association several years ago. 

2. Responsibility for property compliance work rests with the Facilities Management 
team, part of the Customer and Property Directorate.  

3. The total rented stock for BCP Homes as of 31 August 2025 was 9,546 for which the 
council is responsible for compliance work. There were also 1,163 leasehold homes 
as well as 39 shared ownership homes. The council is not responsible for gas safety 
or electrical checks to these homes, but we are responsible for compliance issues 
relating to communal areas and services that may impact on them.  

4. The council, as a housing landlord, has many legal obligations it must satisfy to 
ensure the health, safety and welfare of its tenants. These obligations form part of an 
ongoing cyclical inspection and maintenance regime to ensure key elements in the 
home do not pose undue risk. 

5. The minimum standards that must be met are set out in legislation, codes of 
guidance and good practice. There are also regulatory requirements as set out within 
the Regulator of Social Housing’s (RSH) new regulatory consumer standard, the 
Safety and Quality Standard. As a registered provider of social housing the council is 
expected to adhere to the standard.  

6. Paragraph 1.3.1 of the standard states:  

“When acting as landlords, registered providers must take all reasonable steps to 
ensure the health and safety of tenants in their homes and associated communal 
areas.” 

7. The RSH will use inspections of landlords to determine how well a landlord is 
delivering the outcomes of all the regulatory consumer standards and will provide a 
regulatory grading setting out the level of compliance against the standards.  

8. The RSH also expects landlords to refer to it where there is a potential issue which 
may be material to the landlord’s delivery of the outcomes of the standards. This is 
an important part of the co-regulatory approach. If there is a failure to meet the 
standards, the RSH will expect to be provided with evidence that a landlord is making 
sufficient progress and improvements to address the failures.  

9. Where a landlord is failing to deliver against the outcomes of the consumer 
standards
[...]
e visits planned and booked and the remaining 5% have are raised but waiting for 

associated work to be completed before being booked.

Oct-25

Damp & Mould

Red = Non-compliant.

Green = Compliant.

Amber = Non-compliant, outstanding and access 

process at awaiting court or forced access stage.

EICR (Electric 

Tests) - 

Domestic

EICR (Electric 

Tests) - 

Non-Domestic

Legion Close - Due 11/04/2021. Complicated court case.  Going back to court as continuing to be denied access.

Cunningham Crescent - Due 04/09/2025.  No access - Legal process now under way.

Page 2 of 2

38



CABINET 

 

Report subject  Two Riversmeet Studios 

Meeting date  14 January 2026 

Status  Public Report   

Executive summary  The report details the feasibility and financial considerations for 

capital borrowing to fund a two-storey extension to Two Riversmeet 

Leisure Centre (2RM) to address the identified need for dedicated 

studio space in Christchurch. The investment aims to enhance the 

centres health and fitness offer, increase membership and income 

whilst supporting community wellbeing and aligning with the 

Councils corporate strategy. 

Recommendations It is RECOMMENDED that Cabinet recommends to Council to:  

 a. Agree to option 2 approving the building of a two-storey 

facility extension at Two Riversmeet Leisure Centre 

(2RM) creating two brand new multi-use studios costing 

£1.8m, subject to planning permission. 

b. Notes the detail in the financial and legal implications. 

c. Delegates to the Director of Commercial Operations in 

consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Destination, 

Leisure and Commercial Operations, the 

implementation of this decision.  

It is RECOMMENDED that Audit and Governance Committee 

recommend to Council: 

d. Approval of an increase in the authorised borrowing 

limit of the Council to accommodate the £1.8m 

financing for the extension at Two Riversmeet Leisure 

Centre proposal.  

Reason for 

recommendations 

Enhancing 2RM Leisure Centre with dedicated studio space will 

allow for the centre under BCP Leisure to grow and develop 

enhancing the financial position by giving a fresh dedicated offer 

within Christchurch. The project aligns with the corporate strategy 

ensuring people can be active and healthy maximising 

opportunities for our communities. 

  

39

Agenda Item 8



Portfolio Holder(s):  Councillor Richard Herrett – Portfolio Holder for Destination, 

Leisure & Commercial Operations 

Corporate Director  Glynn Barton – Chief Operations Officer  

Report Authors Amanda Barrie – Director of Commercial Operations  

Helen Wildman – Head of Leisure & Events  

Tom Powell – Leisure, Development & Partnership Manager  

Wards  Christchurch Town 

Classification  For Decision  

Ti t l e:   

Background 

1. Two Riversmeet Leisure Centre (2RM) is one of ten BCP Council owned leisure 

centres and the only one located in Christchurch. Five of these are currently being 

operated in house as BCP Leisure. 

2. 2RM is a multi-regional and national award-winning facility which is performing in the 

higher quartile against national competitors. 

3. 2RM currently has no purpose-built studio facilities, which means the existing 

exercise class provision is restricted to using the sports hall and squash courts. 

4. The Built Facilities review undertaken in 2022 was commissioned to identify needs, 

gaps and opportunities for sports provision across the BCP Council conurbation in 

order to inform the local plan. This identified 2RM as a key strategic leisure asset and 

that Christchurch required additional studio provision to meet the needs of residents.  

5. An independent strategic leisure review was undertaken on 2RM in 2022 and 

identified the need for a dedicated studio noting the highest priority is to enhance the 

health and fitness offer. This is the main income generator and there is latent 

demand for improved facilities.  

6. Sport England’s Active Liv
[...]


Is this a 
Key 

Decision? 

Decision 
Maker and 
Due Date 

Wards Who are the 
key 

stakeholders to 
be consulted 

before the 
decision is 

made? 

What is the 
consultation 
process and 

period 

Officer writing the 
report 

Is the report 
likely to be 

considered in 
private (i.e., it 

contains 
confidential or 

exempt 
information)? 

Council Tax 
Base 2026/27 

To set the council tax 
base for 2026/27 

No Cabinet 

14 Jan 2026 
 

Council 

10 Feb 2026 

All Wards   Matthew Filmer Open 

 

Housing and 
Property 
Compliance 
Update 
(Housing 
Revenue 
Account) 

To provide information 
on how the council is 
meeting its 
responsibilities in 
ensuring that all council 
housing is managed to 
ensure compliance with 
legal and regulatory 
requirements. 

No Cabinet 

14 Jan 2026 

All Wards Council tenants 
and 
leaseholders  
BCP Homes 
Advisory Board 

Through 
established 
meetings and 
residents 
panels. 

Matti Raudsepp Open 

 

89

A
genda Item

 10



What is the 
subject? 

What is the purpose 
of the issue? 

Is this a 
Key 

Decision? 

Decision 
Maker and 
Due Date 

Wards Who are the 
key 

stakeholders to 
be consulted 

before the 
decision is 

made? 

What is the 
consultation 
process and 

period 

Officer writing the 
report 

Is the report 
likely to be 

considered in 
private (i.e., it 

contains 
confidential or 

exempt 
information)? 

 

Two 
Riversmeet 
Studios 

Business Case for a 
two-story facility 
extension at Two 
Riversmeet Leisure 
Centre (2RM) creating 
two brand new multi-
use studios. 

No Cabinet 

14 Jan 2026 

Christchurch 
Town 

  Helen Wildman Open 

 

         

Budget 2026/27 
and Medium 
Term Financial 
Plan 

To set out for Cabinet's 
consideration and 
recommendation to 
Council the proposed 
2026/27 budget and 
council tax. 

No Cabinet 

4 Feb 2026 
 

Council 

10 Feb 2026 

All Wards   Adam Richens Open 

 

Budget 
Monitoring 
2025-26 at 
Quarter three 

To update Cabinet on 
the financial positio
[...]
rator Strategy 
including delivery 
plans. 

Yes Cabinet 

Date to be 
confirmed 

 

 

All Wards People with lived 
experience, 
Health, Social 
Care, Police, 
third sector 
specialist 
organisations, 
Local Providers 
have all been 
consulted prior 
to te Public 
consultation. 

Public 
consultation 09-
03-25 to 28-04-
25 
O&S Safe 
Accommodation 
Working Group. 

m Open 

 

101



T
his page is intentionally left blank

102


	Agenda
	3 Confirmation of Minutes
	6 Council Tax - Tax base 2026/27
	7 Housing and Property Compliance Update (Housing Revenue Account)
	Appendix 1 for Housing and Property Compliance Update (Housing Revenue Account)

	8 Two Riversmeet Studios
	Appendix 1 - Financial assessment Cashflow 5.88  for Two Riversmeet Studios
	Appendix 2 for Two Riversmeet Studios

	10 Cabinet Forward Plan



Minutes of the meeting


 – 1 – 
 

BOURNEMOUTH, CHRISTCHURCH AND POOLE COUNCIL 
 

CABINET 

 

Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 January 2026 at 10.15 am 
 

Present:- 

Cllr M Earl – Chairman 

Cllr M Cox – Vice-Chairman 

 
Present: Cllr D Brown, Cllr R Burton, Cllr A Hadley, Cllr J Hanna, 

Cllr R Herrett, Cllr A Martin, Cllr S Moore and Cllr K Wilson 
 

Also in 

attendance: 

Cllr P Canavan (Chair of the Health and Adult Social Care Overview 

and Scrutiny Committee), Cllr G Farquhar and Cllr T Slade 
  

Also in 
attendance 

virtually: 

Cllr K Salmon (Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Board) 

 

104. Declarations of Interests  
 

Councillor Millie Earl declared a non-pecuniary interest in Minute No. 110 

(Two Riversmeet Studios) as a BCP Leisure member in Poole and 
remained present for the discussion and voting thereon. 

 
105. Confirmation of Minutes  

 

The Minutes of the meeting held on 17 December 2025 were confirmed and 
signed as a correct record. 

 
106. Public Issues  

 

Cabinet was advised that there had been no petitions or questions 
submitted by members of the public on this occasion, but that one 

statement had been submitted in relation to Minute No 108 (Council Tax – 
Tax base 2026/27) and this is set out below. 

Public Statement 

Public Statement from Darren Pidwell, Chair of the Mudeford 
Sandbank Beach Hut Association (MSBHA) on Agenda Item 6 (Council 

Tax – Tax base 2026/27) 

We are frustrated that BCP Council are again targeting Mudeford Sandbank 
hut owners to raise additional revenue and with no prior consultation. 

Annual costs will rise by 24%, to £5200 pa, doubling since April 2023.  For 
many, this will become a significant financial burden. 

This is additional to the 2023 harmonisation increases, when we were told 
that a significant proportion of that money raised would be invested into 
beach facilities.  None happened, the infrastructure is now almost 

untenable. 



– 2 – 

CABINET 
14 January 2026 

 
The huts have no mains water, electricity or sanitation.  Public toilets and 

standpipes have to suffice.  They can be occupied for only 8 months of the 
year.  How can these be considered as “homes”?  What is the legal basis 
for Council tax? 

We recognise the Council’s difficult financial position, but further penalising 
hut owners is no longer fair or viable.  This proposal must therefore be 

rejected. 
 

107. Recommendations from the Overview and Scrutiny Committees  
 

Cabinet was advised that one recommendation had been received from the 

Overview and Scrutiny Board on items not otherwise indicated on the 
Cabinet agenda. 

The Chair of the Board, Councillor Kate Salmon presented the 

recommendation from the Board as set out below, copies of which had 
been circulated to Members of the Cabinet and published on the Councils 

website prior to the meeting. 

Recommendation from the Overview and Scrutiny Board Meeting held 
on 5 January 2026 

O&S Board agenda item 8 Regeneration Progress Report 

The Overview and Scrutiny Board recommend to Cabinet that, to enable 
effective lobbying of Government in the future, the draft of the BCP Growth 

Plan be shared with O&S Board Members when available and that 
Overview and Scrutiny be embedded in the plan’s development and 

approval process. 

(Majority Decision) 

The Leader thanked Councillor Salmon and the Board for bringing their 

recommendation to Cabinet and advised that she was minded to accept the 
recommendation and that a formal response would be provided to the 

Board.  
 

108. Council Tax - Tax base 2026/27  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Finance presented a report, a copy of which had 

been circulated to each Member and a copy of which appears as Appendix 
'A' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet was advised that the report calculated and presented the proposed 

council tax base for council tax setting purposes in line with current 
legislation and guidance. 

In presenting the report the Portfolio Holder provided an explanation of how 
the base was calculated. 

Members of the Cabinet spoke in support of the report highlighting the 

difficult financial situation of the Council and the importance of maintaining 
the same level of council tax support scheme. 



– 3 – 

CABINET 
14 January 2026 

 
Further to this Cabinet acknowledged the representations received in 

relation to the Mudeford Beach Huts and the increased council tax charges 
for hut owners. 

RECOMMENDED that Council approves: - 

(a) the report for the calculation of the council’s tax base for the 
year 2026/27 and recommends the tax base to Full Council; and 

(b) pursuant to the report, and in accordance with the Local 
Authorities (Calculation of Council Tax Base) Regulations 1992, 
as amended, the amount calculated as the council tax base for 

Bournemouth, Christchurch and Poole Council for 2026/27 is 
152,481.7 

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Finance 

Reason 

The Council is required by the Local Authorities (Calculation of Tax Base) 
Regulations 1992, as amended, to calculate the council tax base for the 

financial year 2026/27. 
 

109. Housing and Property Compliance Update (Housing Revenue Account)  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Housing and Regulatory Services presented a 
report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member and a copy of 

which appears as Appendix 'B' to these Minutes in the Minute Book. 

Cabinet was advised that the report provided performance information 

setting out how the council meets its responsibilities in ensuring that all 
council housing within the Housing Revenue Account is managed in a way 
that meets compliance with current health and safety legislation, best 

practice and regulatory standards to ensure the health and safety of 
residents, and that it also sets out issues concerning compliance and 

demonstrates how these are being managed.  

Further to this Cabinet was informed that the report included an update on 
Damp and Mould, Decent Homes, Housing Health and Safety Rating 

System (HHSRS), Stock Condition and an internal Compliance Audit as 
part of a commitment to keep Cabinet informed on a quarterly basis on 

BCP Homes matters. 

Cabinet members expressed thanks to officers for their work on this 
particularly in regard to dealing with issues of damp and mould.  

RESOLVED that Cabinet noted the compliance information provided 
which details how the council is performing against statutory building 

compliance and property related matters on its council housing. 

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Housing and Regulatory Services 

 

 



– 4 – 

CABINET 
14 January 2026 

 
Reason 

The council, as a landlord, has many legal obligations it must satisfy to 
ensure the health, safety and welfare of its tenants and leaseholders. It 
must also adhere to the regulatory standards as set out by the Regulator of 

Social Housing, particularly the Safety and Quality Standard. 

Councillors should also have oversight and assurance of compliance 

against the legal and regulatory requirements that are placed upon it 
through this annual report to Cabinet. 
 

110. Two Riversmeet Studios  
 

The Portfolio Holder for Destination, Leisure and Commercial Operations 
presented a report, a copy of which had been circulated to each Member 
and a copy of which appears as Appendix 'C' to these Minutes in the Minute 

Book. 

Cabinet was advised that the report detailed the feasibility and financial 

considerations for capital borrowing to fund a two-storey extension to Two 
Riversmeet Leisure Centre (2RM) to address the identified need for 
dedicated studio space in Christchurch, and that the investment aimed to 

enhance the centres health and fitness offer, increase membership and 
income whilst supporting community wellbeing and aligning with the 
Councils corporate strategy. 

Councillor Patrick Canavan addressed the Cabinet questioning the priorities 
of the Cabinet and whether this was an essential choice, the timing of the 

report and the appropriateness of the involvement of the Audit and 
Governance Committee. 

In relation to this the Chief Financial Officer advised that there was a 

requirement for such recommendations to go to the Audit and Governance 
Committee in order for them to be satisfied with the project and assured of 

the ability to pay back additional prudential borrowing. 

Cabinet members spoke in support of the recommendations and of the 
important investment highlighting that the investment would subsequently 

generate the additional income to cover the borrowing and that the scheme 
was in effect a stand-alone scheme. 

Further to this Cabinet members emphasised the need to invest in all of the 
council leisure centres in the future. 

RECOMMENDED that Council: - 

(a) agrees to option 2 approving the building of a two-storey facility 
extension at Two Riversmeet Leisure Centre (2RM) creating two 

brand new multi-use studios costing £1.8m, subject to planning 
permission;  

(b) notes the detail in the financial and legal implications; and 

(c) delegates to the Director of Commercial Operations in 
consultation with the Portfolio Holder for Destination, Leisure 

and Commercial Operations, the implementation of this 
decision.  



– 5 – 

CABINET 
14 January 2026 

 
It is RECOMMENDED that Audit and Governance Committee 

recommend to Council: - 

Approval of an increase in the authorised borrowing limit of the 
Council to accommodate the £1.8m financing for the extension at Two 

Riversmeet Leisure Centre proposal. 

Voting: Unanimous 

Portfolio Holder: Destination, Leisure and Commercial Operations 

Reason 

Enhancing 2RM Leisure Centre with dedicated studio space will allow for 

the centre under BCP Leisure to grow and develop enhancing the financial 
position by giving a fresh dedicated offer within Christchurch. The project 

aligns with the corporate strategy ensuring people can be active and 
healthy maximising opportunities for our communities. 
 

Councillor Millie Earl declared a non-pecuniary interest in this item as a 
BCP Leisure member in Poole and remained present for the discussion and 

voting thereon. 
 

111. Urgent Decisions taken by the Chief Executive in accordance with the 

Constitution  
 

Cabinet was advised that no urgent decisions had been taken in 

accordance with the Constitution since the last meeting of the Cabinet. 
 

112. Cabinet Forward Plan  
 

The Leader advised that the latest Cabinet Forward Plan had been 

published on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 
 

The meeting ended at 11.10 am  

 CHAIRMAN 


